TOWN BOARD MEETING

September 8, 2009

6:00 P.M.

PRESENT:
Councilpersons: Kevin Armstrong, Cheryl Boyd, Bruce Dolph, Luis Rodriguez-Betancourt, Hwy. Supt., Walt Geidel, Attorney Frank Wood, and Town Clerk Ronda Williams


ABSENT:
Supervisor John Meredith

OTHERS PRESENT:
Robert Cairns – The Walton Reporter, John Esposito – T J E Productions

FLOOR TIME:
No one chose to speak

RESOLUTION #51
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A motion was made by Councilman Armstrong, seconded by Boyd to accept the minutes of August 11, 2009 as presented.  All in favor, motion carried.

SUPERINTENDENT OF HWY. REPORT:

Reported that paving was almost complete and will start on sealing roads.

Reported that he has filed the annual Inventory Report with the Town Clerk.

Reported that he has received the new 10-wheeler last week.

Reported that he went out to bid for Debris Removal on designated streams and Excavator with Operator for installation of two culvert pipe headwalls.  Bid results listed below.

Debris Removal:


Reynolds 


$56,550.00


A-1 Home Improvement
$39,995.00

Excavator with Operator:


Reynolds


$9,100.00


Robinson Bros.

$2,380.00


LaFever Excavating

$1,240.00/ JD 120 per day






$1,440.00/JD 200 per day






$1,640.00/Volvo per day






$5.00 Seed per pound






$10.00 Mulch per bale.

Superintendent Geidel pointed out that LaFever bid per day and estimated on a 2-day job for each job site out be second low bidder.

Councilman Armstrong questioned if the bid specifically states removal of the whole tree and who will be responsible to get permission from landowners to enter their property?  Superintendent Geidel responded that the bid states removal unless in an area where equipment can not reach then the tree shall be cut into chunks for easy passage down stream and the Town will be responsible for landowner permission.

I informed the Board that we have a draft letter that was used previously for landowner access permission that could be modified and use for this purpose. 

RESOLUTION #52

DEBRIS REMOVAL BID AWARD

A motion was made by Councilman Armstrong, seconded by Rodriguez-Betancourt approving the Debris Removal bid to the A-1 Home Improvements as low bidder of $39,995.00. All in favor, motion carried.

RESOLUTION #53

EXCAVATOR WITH OPERATOR BID AWARD

A motion was made by Councilman Armstrong, seconded by Rodriguez-Betancourt approving the Excavator with Operator for the two- culvert pipe headwall installation bid to Robinson Brothers as low bidder of $2,380.00.  All in favor, motion carried.

Attorney Wood asked if advanced payments could be made to A-1 Home Improvements?  The Board was in agreement that permission from landowners would be obtained first and to address this at the next Board meeting.




TOWN CLERK’S REPORT:

Reported that the NYSDEC and FEMA will hold a meeting here at the Town Hall on September 18, 2009 for the purpose of reviewing the Flood Insurance Rate Maps.

Reported that I have received a delivery schedule for the new voting machine.

Reported that 13 dog tickets have been issued for the month of August.

Reported that I am in receipt of a Use of Facility for the BOCES New Visions class that will use the Boardroom from September to June. 

DEPUTY SUPERVISOR REPORT:

Deputy Supervisor presented a change order request for the Small Cities Block Grant on project # WTRCD-03 in the amount of $325.00. The change order is needed to replace a rotted window frame not included in the original bid.

RESOLUTION #54

SMALL CITIES BLOCK GRANT CHANGE ORDER

A motion was made by Councilman Armstrong, seconded by Rodriguez-Betancourt approving the $325.00 change order for the Small Cities Block Grant project #WTRCD-03.  All in favor, motion carried.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Councilman Armstrong addressed the Board on the request of Building Maintenance Milton Brock, for the replacement of the ramp carpet and rotted windowsills.

APPROVAL OF BILLS:

RESOLUTION #55

APPROVAL OF BILLS

A motion was made by Councilman Rodriguez-Betancourt, seconded by Armstrong approving the vouchers as presented for payment. All in favor, motion carried.





General Fund A
#179-191
$2,991.92





General OV B

#8

$25,000.00





General Hwy DA
#113-121
$71,072.05





OV Hwy DB

#43-50

$141,866.90

With no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:25 p.m.






Respectfully submitted,






Ronda Williams





Town Clerk

1

